

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203	
Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board	
In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019- 2020 #301 Petitioner: TIMOTHY STEVEN HOWARD v. Respondents: GREG BROPHY and SAM BRADLEY and Title Board: THERESA CONLEY; DAVID POWELL; and JASON GELENDER	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
<i>Attorneys for Petitioner</i> Martha M. Tierney, No. 27521 Tierney Lawrence LLC 225 E.16 TH AVE, SUITE 350 Denver, CO 80203 Phone: (720) 242-7577 E-mail: mtierney@tierneylawrence.com	Case No.: 2020SA156
PETITIONER'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Initiative’s Title Does Not Correctly and Fairly Express the True
 Intent and Meaning of the Measure..... 2

 A. Standard of Review..... 2

 B. The Title and Submission Clauses Are Misleading
 3

CONCLUSION6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Milo v. Coulter (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #129), 333 P.3d 101 (Colo. 2014)..... 2

Hayes v. Spalding (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73), 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016).....3, 4

In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2001-02 #21 and #22, 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002)..... 3

In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause & Summary Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative on “Obscenity,” 877 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1994) 5

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for Minors, 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990) 5

Robinson v. Dierking (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #156), 413 P.3d 151 (Colo. 2016)..... 5

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause & Summary for 1999-2000 #44, 977 P.2d 856 (Colo. 1999)..... 5

STATUTES

§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2019) 1

Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2), registered Colorado elector Timothy Steven Howard (“Petitioner”) respectfully submits this Answer Brief in opposition to the title, ballot title, and submission clause set by the Ballot Title Setting Board for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #301.
